TWENTY-FIRST CONGRESS OF THE FEDERATED STATES OF MICRONESIA

THIRD REGULAR SESSION, 2020

C.B. NO. 21-116

A BILL FOR AN ACT

To further amend title 2 of the Code of the Federated States of Micronesia (Annotated), by enacting a new section 212 thereof, to authorize the President of the Federated States of Micronesia to designate a Secretary of a department under section 203 to perform certain ministerial and administrative acts when the President and Vice President are physically absent from the Federated States of Micronesia, and for other purposes.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE CONGRESS OF THE FEDERATED STATES OF MICRONESIA:

1 Section 1. Title 2 of the Code of the Federated States of 2 Micronesia (Annotated), is hereby amended by enacting a new 3 section 212 to read as follows: 4 "Section 212. Delegation of Authority. 5 (a) The President of the Federated States of Micronesia is hereby authorized to designate a 6 Secretary of a department under section 203 to perform 7 8 administrative and ministerial acts when both the 9 President and Vice President are physically absent from the Federated States of Micronesia. 10 (b) For purposes of this section, "administrative 11 and ministerial acts" include, but are not limited to, 12 13 the approval of routine administrative matters, purchase 14 orders, time sheets, and similar documents, and do not 15 include matters of national policy, the signing of 16 congressional acts into law, personnel appointments,

1	correspondence outside the government, or travel
2	authorization of cabinet members."
3	Section 2. This act shall become law upon approval by the
4	President of the Federated States of Micronesia or upon its
5	becoming law without such approval.
6	
7	Date: 1/21/20 Introduced by: /s/ Wesley W. Simina
8	Wesley W. Simina
9	
10	
11	
12	
13	
14	
15	
16	
17	
18	
19	
20	
21	
22	
23	
24	
25	

1

2